

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/8/2020 2:51 PM

NO. 53952-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT GLEN CARPENTER,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable James Orlando

No. 18-1-04889-5

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

KRISTIE BARHAM
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 32764 / OID # 91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENTS IN REPLY..... 3

 A. Carpenter incorrectly argues that the standard of review in this case involves only an abuse of discretion standard. 3

 B. The Rules of Professional Conduct are dispositive in this case and provide that the conflict of one deputy prosecuting attorney is not imputed to the entire prosecutor’s office. 4

 C. This Court is not required to “defer” to the trial court’s findings because the trial court did not weigh conflicting testimony or make any credibility determinations..... 10

 D. The deputy prosecuting attorneys handling Carpenter’s criminal case do not have access to any confidential statements made by Carpenter in any civil case. 12

 E. The trial court erred by concluding that the entire PCPAO has a conflict of interest because its civil division represented Carpenter “in a same or similar civil” case..... 17

 F. Public policy does not support disqualifying the entire prosecutor’s office. 19

III. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Amoss v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 666, 700 P.2d 350 (1985).....	8, 21
<i>Danielson v. City of Seattle</i> , 45 Wn. App. 235, 724 P.2d 1115 (1986), <i>affirmed</i> , 108 Wn.2d 788, 742 P.2d 717 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Fredrickson v. Bertolino’s Tacoma, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 183, 127 P.3d 5 (2005).....	23
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Sammamish Cmty. Mun. Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 107 Wn. App. 686, 27 P.3d 684 (2001).....	8
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	8
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Banks v. Drummond</i> , 187 Wn.2d 157, 385 P.3d 769 (2016).....	22
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	3
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 93 Wn.2d 454, 610 P.2d 357 (1980)	6
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. Hamlet</i> , 133 Wn.2d 314, 944 P.2d 1026 (1997)	15
<i>State v. McEnry</i> , 124 Wn. App. 918, 103 P.3d 857 (2004).	3
<i>State v. Nickels</i> , 195 Wn.2d 132, 456 P.3d 795 (2020).....	1, 3, 8, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

<i>State v. Orozco</i> , 144 Wn. App. 17, 186 P.3d 1078 (2008)	3
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012)	23
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 124 Wn. App. 662, 102 P.3d 856 (2004)	3
<i>State v. Stenger</i> , 111 Wn.2d 516, 760 P.2d 357 (1988)	1, 8, 19, 20, 23
<i>State v. Terrovonia</i> , 64 Wn. App. 417, 824 P.2d 537 (1992)	13, 21
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	10

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899, 117 S. Ct. 1793, 138 L.Ed.2d 97 (1997)	13, 21
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 36.27.020(4)	22
------------------------	----

Rules and Regulations

RPC 1.10	2, 4, 7, 9, 23
RPC 1.10(d)	7, 9
RPC 1.11	2, 4, 7, 9, 23
RPC 1.7	4, 7
RPC 1.7(a)	6, 7
RPC 1.9	4, 6, 7
